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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
 
Performance in the period 
 
The unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2019 have been prepared in 
accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Statements. 
 
The LendInvest Group financials are composed of the results of LendInvest Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 
(together, the “Group”). The Group’s results have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 as adopted by the European 
Union.  
  
The Group’s principal activity is the provision of secured property lending to third party borrowers. During the period under 
review, the Group continued to demonstrate substantial growth, generating statutory revenue of £30.5m, which was an 
increase of 32% on the equivalent period in 2018. Net interest and fee income amounted to £14.4m. Administrative expenses 
increased to £12.4m, up from £9.1m in the prior period, as the Group’s investment in its core technology and operations 
continues. Overall the profit from operations amounted to £0.8m. 
 
During the period, group entities entered into derivative instruments used to protect the Group from interest rate risk 
associated between its fixed rate assets and floating rate liabilities. Market sentiment during the period has resulted in a fall 
in the underlying forward interest rate curve. As a result, the instruments have moved out of the money and a fair value loss 
of £6.2m is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period. This loss is driven by the wider economic 
environment and has a non-cash impact on the Group. As a result, the group has a loss for the period of £4.2m. 
 
Offsetting this loss, a gain on the fair value of the underlying assets of £5.3m has been recognised in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income during the period. This also has a non-cash impact on the Group. Both movements under IFRS9 do 
not reflect the underlying activities of the business and are therefore assessed separately by management in its review of 
group performance. We intend to implement hedge accounting by 31 March 2020, to minimise the impact of both volatile 
adjustments to the financial statements going forward.  
 
As an online property lending and investing business, the principal risks and uncertainties of the business arise from the 
general economic environment and from the UK property market as a whole. Brexit, further changes to the UK tax regime 
for property purchases and investment, regulatory changes for mortgage lenders and any general macro economic factors 
that affect the UK property market and economic climate may affect the business. 
 
At the date of approval of the financial statements, there remains uncertainty regarding the future relationship between the 
UK and the EU. Whilst the directors do not currently consider Brexit to be a principal risk for the Group, they note the Group 
is focused predominantly on lending against property assets in the UK. A general and persistent weakening of the UK 
economy and a fall in market sentiment caused by the uncertainty that Brexit may pose, has the potential to impact the 
performance of the Group’s underlying asset recovery. The Group’s approach to credit risk however is sufficiently robust 
such that the directors believe the business could withstand fluctuations in the UK property market in the event of economic 
uncertainty. By applying the Bank of England’s Annual Cyclical Scenario (“ACS”) tests, it was shown that the business could 
withstand a scenario more severe than the Global Financial Crisis of 2008. 
 
Going Concern 
 
The Group’s business activities together with the factors likely to affect its future development are set out in this Directors’ 
Report. The directors have considered these factors alongside the Group’s financial plan and any associated risks, and it is 
on this basis that the directors have continued to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. 
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Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
 
 

 Gross management accounts Interim financial statements 

 6 month period 
ended 30 

September 2019 

6 month period 
ended 30 

September 2018 

6 month period 
ended 30 

September 2019 

6 month period 
ended 30 

September 2018 

 (Unaudited and 
unreviewed) 

(Unaudited and 
unreviewed) 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue (£m) 51.0 32.4 30.5 23.1 

Gross profit (£m) 14.4 13.2 14.4 13.2 

Profit from operations (£m) 0.8 1.4 0.8 1.4 

EBITDA (£m) 1.8 1.9 n/a n/a 

Loans and advances (£m) 1,094.2 546.8 633.8 247.6 

Originations (£m) 464.8 288.3 n/a n/a 

 
The gross management accounts KPIs above include revenue, gross profit, profit from operations, EBITDA and loans and 
advances arising from the following off balance sheet entities: the LendInvest Real Estate Opportunity Fund, Steorra 
Investments DAC and the self select platform. Loans and advances held in off balance sheet entities continue to be serviced 
by the Group. 
 
The KPIs provided above for both the gross management accounts and the interim financial statements are unaudited. 
 
Events after the period end date 
 
There were no events to report after the period end date. 
 
Responsibility statement of the directors in respect of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 6 
month period ended 30 September 2019 
 
We confirm that to the best of our knowledge: 
 

● the condensed set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, 
as adopted by the EU. 
 

 
Approved on behalf of the board: 
 

 
 
 
Ian Thomas 
Director 
19 December 2019 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO LENDINVEST LIMITED 
 
Introduction 

We have been engaged by the Company to review the condensed consolidated set of financial statements in the half-yearly 
financial report for the six months ended 30 September 2019 which comprises the condensed consolidated interim statement 
of profit and loss, the condensed consolidated interim statement of other comprehensive income, the condensed 
consolidated interim statement of financial position, the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity, the 
condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows and the related explanatory notes. 

We have read the other information contained in the half-yearly financial report and considered whether it contains any 
apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the information in the condensed set of financial statements. 

Directors’ responsibilities 

The half-yearly financial report is the responsibility of and has been approved by the directors.  The directors are responsible 
for preparing the half-yearly financial report in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as 
adopted by the European Union. The condensed set of financial statements included in this half—yearly financial report has 
been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, ”Interim Financial Reporting”, as adopted by the 
European Union. 

Our responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express to the Company a conclusion on the condensed set of financial statements in the half-yearly 
financial report based on our review. 

Scope of review 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (UK and Ireland) 2410, ‘‘Review 
of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’’, issued by the Financial Reporting 
Council for use in the United Kingdom.  A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures.  A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit.  Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed set of financial 
statements in the half-yearly financial report for the six months ended 30 September 2019 is not prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 as adopted by the European Union. 

Use of our report  

Our report has been prepared in accordance with the terms of our engagement to assist the Company and for no other 
purpose.  No person is entitled to rely on this report unless such a person is a person entitled to rely upon this report by 
virtue of and for the purpose of our terms of engagement or has been expressly authorised to do so by our prior written 
consent.  Save as above, we do not accept responsibility for this report to any other person or for any other purpose and we 
hereby expressly disclaim any and all such liability. 

 
 
BDO LLP  
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors 
London 
19 December 2019 

 
 

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127). 
 

HARRIB
Stamp
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 
 

 Note 6 month period ended 30 
September 2019  

£’000 

6 month period ended 30 
September 2018 

Restated1  
£’000 

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue* 6 30,504 23,129 

Cost of sales  (16,094) (9,975) 

Gross profit/(loss)  14,410 13,154 

Administrative expenses  (12,447) (9,146) 

Impairment provisions  (1,125) (2,638) 

Profit/(loss) from operations  838 1,370 

Finance income      36 18 

Finance expense 18 (6,153) (97) 

(Loss)/profit before tax 7 (5,279) 1,291 

Tax credit/(charge) 9 1,061 (168) 

(Loss)/profit for the period   (4,218) 1,123 

   
 
*Revenue is defined as interest income, fee income and similar income. 
All amounts relate to continuing activities and to owners of the Group.      
1Please see note 3 for details of the restatement 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

 Note 6 month period ended 30 
September 2019  

£’000 

6 month period ended 30 
September 2018 

Restated1  
£’000 

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

(Loss)/profit for the period  (4,218) 1,123 

Other comprehensive income:    

Items that will or may be reclassified to profit 
or loss 

 - - 

Fair value gain/(loss) on loans and advances 
measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

17 5,261 (1,104) 

Deferred tax (charge)/credit on fair value 
adjustment 

17 (999) 209 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period 

 4,262 (895) 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period 

 44 228 

 

1Please see note 3 for details of the restatement 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION     
   

 Note As at 30 September  
2019  

£’000 

As at 31 March 
2019  

£’000 

Assets  (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Cash and cash equivalents 11 48,522 40,081 

Trade and other receivables 10 13,526 9,843 

Loans and advances  12 633,787 388,159 

Property, plant and equipment 13 5,306 880 

Intangible assets 14 4,266 3,179 

Deferred taxation  301 243 

Total assets  705,708 442,385 

Liabilities    

Trade and other payables 15 (30,627) (30,498) 

Interest bearing liabilities 16 (639,337) (388,147) 

Lease liabilities 2 (5,113) - 

Derivative financial liabilities 17/18 (9,023) (2,871) 

Deferred taxation 9 (1,255) (255) 

Total liabilities  (685,355) (421,771) 

Net assets  20,353 20,614 

Equity    

Share capital 19 - - 

Share premium 19 17,278 17,278 

Employee share reserve 20 701 455 

Fair value reserve 20 4,811  549 

Retained earnings 20 (2,437) 2,332 

Total equity  20,353 20,614 
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These interim financial statements of LendInvest Limited, with registered number 08146929, were approved by the Board 
of Directors and authorised for issue on 19 December 2019. Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors by: 
 

 
 
I Thomas 
Director 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 Share 
capital  

 
£’000 

Share 
premium  

 
£’000 

Employee 
Share 

Reserve 
£’000 

Fair value 
reserve  

 
£’000 

Retained 
earnings  

 
£’000 

Total  
 
 

£’000 

 (Unaudited) 

Balance at 31 March 2018 (restated) - 7,000 
 

196 - 2,697 9,893 

Adjustment for change in 
accounting policy - IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments 

- - - 507 (743) (236) 

Balance as at 1 April 2018 
(restated) 

- 7,000 
 

196 507 1,954 9,657 

Profit/(loss) after taxation - - - - 1,672 1,672 

Issue of new equity and 
associated costs 

- 10,278 - - (238) 10,040 

Recognition of employee 
share options schemes 

- - 10 - - 10 

Fair value adjustments on 
loan & advances through OCI 

- - - (1,081) - (1,081) 

Balance as at 30 September 2018 
(reported) 

- 17,278 206 (574) 3,388 20,298 

Prior period restatement in relation to 
adjustments to the ECL model1 

- - - 186 (186) - 

Balance as at 01 October 2018 (restated) - 17,278 206 (388) 3,202 20,298 

Profit/(loss) after taxation  - - - - (870) (870) 

Recognition of employee 
share options schemes 

- - 249 - - 249 

Fair value adjustments on 
loan & advances through OCI 

- - - 937 - 937 

Balance as at 31 March 2019 (reported) - 17,278 455 549 2,332 20,614 

Transitional impact of adopting IFRS 162 - - - - (551) (551) 

Balance as at 01 April 2019 (restated) - 17,278 455 549 1,781 20,063 

Profit/(loss) after taxation - - - - (4,218) (4,218) 

Fair value adjustments on 
loan & advances through OCI 

- - - 4,262 - 4,262 

Recognition of employee share schemes - - 246 - - 246 

Balance as at 30 September 2019 - 17,278 701 4,811 (2,437) 20,353 

 

1Please see note 3 for details of the restatement   2Please see note 2 for details of the restatement 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 

 Note 6 month period 
ended 30 September 

2019 
£’000 

6 month period 
ended 30 September 

Restated1  
2018 

£’000 

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Cash flows from operating activities    

(Loss)/profit for the period  (4,218) 1,123 

Adjusted for:    

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 13 106 130 

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 14 549 133 

Share option scheme 8 246 75 

Finance income  (36) (18) 

Current income tax expense/(credit) 9 (1,003) 203 

Unrealised loss on derivatives 18 6,153 (97) 

Impairment provision2 12 1,133 (1,677) 

Depreciation of right of use asset 2 391 - 

Interest expense of right of use asset 2 278 - 

Change in working capital     

Increase in loans and advances  (241,500) (42,743) 

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables  (2,623) 360 

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables  196 4,169 

Income taxes paid  (115) (63) 

Cash generated from operations  (240,443) (38,405) 

    

Cash flow from investing activities    

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 13 (136) (69) 

Capitalisation of internally developed software 14 (1,636) (1,074) 

Interest received  36 18 

Net cash from investing activities  (1,736) (1,125) 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued) 
 

Cash flow from financing activities    

Increase in interest bearing liabilities  251,190 58,120 

Lease payments on right of use asset  (570) - 

Proceeds from an equity share issue  - 10,278 

Equity raising costs  - (237) 

Net cash from financing activities  250,620 68,161 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  8,441 28,631 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  40,081 30,266 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  48,522 58,897 

 
1Please see note 3 for details of the restatement 
2The non-cash movement in the impairment provision differs from the charge to the statement of profit and loss in respect 
to the impairment provision for the 6 month period ended 30 September 2019. This is due to the charge to the statement of 
profit and loss including a credit of £8k in respect of cash amounts recovered in the period on loans that have previously 
been written off. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1. Basis of preparation 
 
1.1 General information 
 
LendInvest Limited is a private company incorporated on 17 July 2012 in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act. The 
address of its registered office is given on page 3. 
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of LendInvest Limited, for the six month period ended 30 
September 2019, comprise the results of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group) (collectively 
“these financial statements”). 
 
1.2 Basis of accounting 
 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and have been 
prepared on a historical cost basis, except as required in the valuation of certain financial instruments which are carried at 
fair value. As required by the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the Financial Conduct Authority, these financial 
statements have been prepared applying the accounting policies and presentation that were applied in the preparation of 
the Group’s published financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
 
The comparative figures for the period ended 30 September 2018 have not been audited and are not the Group’s statutory 
accounts for that period. The Group statutory accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 have been reported on by its 
auditor and delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The report of the auditor on those statutory accounts (i) was 
unqualified, (ii) did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without 
qualifying their report, and (iii) did not contain a statement under Section 498(2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
The Group maintains its books and records in pound sterling (“£”). 
 
1.3 Accounting policies 
 
The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with those set out in the Annual Report 2019, except for 
the changes discussed in note 2. 
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2. Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases 
 
2.1 Introduction 
 
On 1 April 2019, the Group adopted the requirements of IFRS 16. The new standard replaces IAS 17 ‘Leases’ and related 
interpretations. The standard applies to all leasing arrangements and sets out the principles for the recognition, 
measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessor and lessee accounting.  
  
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach (with practical expedients). As such, the standard 
is applied as of 1 April 2019, with the cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained 
earnings. Comparative information for 2018 is not restated.   
  
The key changes and impacts are outlined below:  
  
Definition of a lease  
Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains a lease, if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration.   
  
Transition  
On transition to IFRS 16, the Group elected to apply the practical expedient set out in IFRS 16, which states an entity is not 
required to reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at the date of initial application. As such, the Group only 
applies the new requirements of IFRS 16 to contracts previously identified as leases under IAS 17 and to contracts entered 
into or changed on or after 1 April 2019 that meet the definition of a lease under IFRS 16. Contracts that were not previously 
identified as leases under IAS 17 were not reassessed.  
  
Lessor accounting  
Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is largely unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors continue to classify leases as either operating or 
finance leases using similar principles as set out in IAS 17.   
  
2.2 Transition  
 
On adoption of IFRS 16, the accounting policies applied by the Group for leases in which it acts as a lessor are unchanged 
and there are no other impacts.  
  
Lessee accounting 
Previously under IAS 17, the Group classified each of its leases at inception date as either a finance lease or an operating 
lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the 
leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the 
commencement of the lease at the inception date fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, at the present value of the 
minimum lease payments. Lease payments were apportioned between finance charges and a reduction of the lease liability. 
In an operating lease, the leased asset was not capitalised and the lease payments were charged to administrative expenses 
in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid or accrued lease payments were 
recognised in other assets or other liabilities, respectively.  
 
Lessor accounting 
Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is largely unchanged from IAS17. Lessors continue to classify leases as either operating or 
finance leases using similar principles as set out in IAS 17. The group does not have lease contracts where it acts as the lessor. 
 
The Group introduced a single lessee accounting model for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low value 
items. All leases are now recognised on-balance sheet whereby, a right-of-use asset is recognised to represent the right to 
use the underlying asset and a lease liability is recognised to represent the obligation to make lease payments.  
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2.3 Accounting policies - leases 
 
A summary of the new accounting policies applied by the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16 for leases in which it acts as a 
lessee is as follows:  
  
Right-of-use assets:   
The Group recognises a right-of-use asset at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, less 
any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and is adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The cost 
of the right-of-use asset includes the amount of the lease liability recognised, initial direct costs incurred, costs of removal 
and restoration, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received.   
 
The Group presents right-of-use assets under property, plant and equipment in the statement of financial position. 
  
Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term. 
Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment. Depreciation and impairment losses are charged to administrative expenses 
in the statement of profit and loss.  
  
Lease liabilities:   
At the lease commencement date, the Group recognises a lease liability measured at the present value of the lease payments 
to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, variable 
lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The 
lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and 
payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The 
variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as an administrative expense in the 
statement of profit and loss in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.  
  
In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease 
commencement date, unless the interest rate implicit in the lease is readily determinable. After the commencement date, 
the lease liability is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the 
carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-
substance fixed lease payments, or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.   
  
Short-term leases and leases of low value assets:   
The Group applies the recognition exemption to any short-term leases (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of twelve 
months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). The Group also applies the recognition 
exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments under such contracts continue to be charged to 
administrative expenses in the statement of profit and loss on a straight line basis over the lease term.  
  
Lease term:   
The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an 
option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the 
lease if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.  
  
Transition  
Leases previously classified as finance leases:   
At the date of transition, 1 April 2019, the Group had no lease contracts that had previously been classified as finance leases 
in which it acts as the lessee.  
  
Leases previously classified as operating leases:   
At the date of transition, 1 April 2019, the Group had one lease contract for a property that had previously been classified as 
an operating lease in which it acts as the lessee. For this lease, upon transition the Group recognised a right-of-use asset and 
a lease liability. The lease liability was recognised at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted using the 
incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. Right-of-use assets were recognised at an amount equal to the 
lease liability, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. 
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2.3 Impacts on adoption of IFRS 16 in the period 
 
The table below sets out the carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and the movements during 
the six months ended 30 September 2019:  
 

6 months period to 30 September 2019 

Right-of-use 
leasehold 
property  

£'000 

Lease 
liabilities 

£'000 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

As at 1 April 2019 5,157 5,405 

Additions  -  - 

Depreciation expense (391)  - 

Interest expense  - 278 

Payments  - (570) 

As at 30 September 2019 4,766 5,113 

 
The below table sets out the amounts recognised in the statement of profit and loss: 
 

6 months period to 30 September 2019 

Administrative 
expenses 

£'000 

Interest 
expense  

£'000 
Total  
£'000 

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Depreciation expense of right-of-use-asset 391  - 391 

Interest expense on lease liabilities  - 278 278 

Total recognised in the statement of profit and loss 391 278 669 
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3. Restatement of comparatives 
 
During the year ended 31 March 2019, there were further refinements to the ECL model which resulted in a change to the 
ECL provisions as at 1 April 2018 and 30 September 2018. The ECL provision was re-stated lower as at 30 September 2018 
by £365k in the consolidated financial statements for the 6 month period to 30 September 2018. The opening ECL balance 
as at 1 April 2018 in the consolidated financial statements for the 6 month period to 30 September 2018 was also re-stated 
lower by £135k. 
 
This has increased the impairment charge within the income statement for the 6 month period ended 30 September 2018 
from £2,408k to £2,638k. This has also decreased the tax charge from £212k to £168k, resulting in a net impact on 
statutory profit after tax of £186k and a corresponding decrease in opening retained earnings at 1 October 2018.  
 
Additionally, the fair value loss for the 6 month period ended 30 September 2018 has decreased from £1,334k to £1,104k 
and the deferred tax credit in respect of the fair value movement through OCI has decreased from £253k to £209k. There is 
a net impact on the other comprehensive loss for the period after tax of £209k and a corresponding increase in the 
opening fair value reserve at 1 October 2018. 
 
There is no impact on any other statement of financial position accounts at 30 September 2018 and no impact on the 
statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019. 
 
The amount of correction for each financial line item affected is disclosed below. 
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 As originally 
disclosed 30 

September 2018 
£’000  

Restatement 
£’000 

As restated 
£’000 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT AND LOSS 

   

Impairment provisions (2,408) (230) (2,638) 

Profit from operations 1,600 (230) 1,370 

Profit before tax 1,521 (230) 1,291 

Income tax credit / (charge) (212) 44 (168) 

Profit after taxation 1,309 (186) 1,123 

    

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

   

Fair value loss on loans and advances measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income 

(1,334) 230 (1,104) 

Deferred tax (charge)/credit on fair value adjustment 253 (44) 209 

Other comprehensive (loss) for the period (1,081) 186 (895) 

    

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY 

   

Retained earnings as at 1 October 2018 3,388 (186) 3,202 

Fair value reserve as at 1 October 2018 (574) 186 (388) 

    

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS 

   

Cash flow from impairment provision 2,408 230 2,638 

Cash flow from income tax expense/(credit) 212 (44) 168 
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4. Financial risk management 
 
General objectives, policies and processes 
  
The board has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk management framework. 
The Group’s risk management activities and exposure to credit, liquidity and market risk are consistent with those set out in 
the Annual Report 2019. The tables below analyse the Group’s contractual undiscounted cash flows of its financial assets 
and liabilities: 
 

 
 
 
As at 30 September 2019  

Carrying amount 
 

£’000 

Gross nominal 
inflow/ (outflow) 

£’000 

Amount due 
within one year 

£’000 

Amount due post 
one year 

£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Financial assets     

Cash and cash equivalents 48,522 48,522 48,522 - 

Trade and other receivables 3,075 3,075 3,075 - 

Loans and advances 633,787 932,442 130,307 802,135 

Rent deposit 1,235 1,235 - 1,235 

 686,619 985,274 181,904 803,370 

Financial liabilities      

Trade and other payables  30,102 30,102 30,102 - 

Interest bearing liabilities  639,337 703,721 29,870 673,851 

Derivative financial liability 9,023 9,023 - 9,023 

 678,462 742,846 59,972 682,874 

 

 
 
 
As at 31 March 2019 

Carrying amount 
 

£’000 

Gross nominal 
inflow/ (outflow) 

£’000 

Amount due 
within one year 

£’000 

Amount due post 
one year 

£’000 

 (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

Financial assets     

Cash and cash equivalents 40,081 40,081 40,081 - 

Trade and other receivables 3,422 3,422 3,422 - 

Loans and advances 388,159 543,200 153,570 389,630  

Rent deposit 1,235 1,235 - 1,235 

 432,897 587,938 197,073 390,865 

Financial liabilities      

Trade and other payables  30,042 30,042 30,042 - 

Interest bearing liabilities  388,147  425,817 24,211  401,606 

Derivative financial liability 2,871  2,871  1 2,870  

 421,060 458,730 54,254 404,476 
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5. Segmental analysis 
 
The Group’s operations are carried out solely in the UK with two main lending products: short-term lending and buy-to-let 
mortgages. The results and net assets of the Group are derived from the provision of property related loans only.  
 
The following summary describes the operations of the two reportable segments: 
 
Short term lending 
 
Provides finance for borrowers who need to quickly secure property, generate cash flow or fund works through 
the Group’s bridging products, and provides property developers with funding to start or exit a project through 
development products. The term of these loans are up to 24 months. 
 
Buy-to-let lending 
 
Provides finance for professional portfolio landlords looking to purchase or remortgage buy-to-let investment 
properties in England, Wales and Scotland. The mortgages are available to both individual and corporate 
borrowers, and funds are lent against standard properties as well as houses in multiple occupation and multi-unit freehold 
blocks. The term of these loans are up to 30 years. 
 
Please see below for a segmental analysis of the profit and loss and statement of financial position balances; 
 

6 month period to  
30 September 2019 

Short Term Lending 
£'000  

Buy To Let 
£'000 

Total 
£'000 

Statement of Profit and 
Loss Information 

   

Revenue 16,704 13,800 30,504 

Interest Expense (9,393) (6,701) (16,094) 

Gross Profit 7,311 7,099 14,410 

 
All other lines in the statement of profit and loss would have been disclosed within a central segment as they are 
not allocated to either of the above segments. This central segment has not been disclosed. 
 

As at 30 September 2019 Short Term Lending 
£'000  

Buy To Let 
£'000 

Total 
£'000 

Statement of Financial 
Position Information 

   

Loans & Advances 202,879 430,908 633,787 

 
All other lines in the statement of financial position would have been disclosed within a central segment as they are not 
allocated to either of the above segments. This central segment has not been disclosed. 
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6. Revenue 
 

 6 month period to  
30 September 2019  

£’000 

6 month period to  
30 September 2018  

£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Interest on loans and advances 21,058 15,426 

Origination Fees 5,548 4,583 

Advisory fees 3,898 3,120 

 30,504 23,129 

 
7. Profit before taxation 
 
Profit before taxation has been stated after charging: 
 

 6 month period to  
30 September 2019  

£’000 

6 month period to  
30 September 2018  

£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Wages and salaries 5,889 
 

4,921 

Depreciation and amortisation1 655 263 

Fees payable to the auditors for the audit of the 
financial statements 

84 125 

Auditors remuneration for other advisory 
services 

- 20 

Share-based payments 246 75 

Lease expense 669 - 

 
1 From 1 April 2019, depreciation on leased assets is included in tangible assets. As at 30 September 2019 the depreciation 
of leased assets amounted to £391k. 
 
8. Share-based payments 
 
Company Share Option Plans  
 
During the financial year ended 31 March 2016, the Group issued an Enterprise Management Incentives scheme (EMI) to 
employees. During the current and prior financial years, the Group also issued a Company Share Option Plan (CSOP) to 
employees.  
 
The grant of share options may be made on an annual or on an ad hoc basis. The following information is relevant in the 
determination of the fair value of options granted during the period under the equity-settled share based remuneration 
schemes operated by the Group. 
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8. Share-based payments (continued) 
 

 Issued in the 6 month period ended 
30 September 2019 

Issued in the 6 month period ended 
30 September 2018 

Option pricing model used  Black-Scholes model Black-Scholes model 

Valuation of Ordinary share options at 
grant date  

£2.38 £2.38 

Amortisation Period 4 years 4 years 

Strike Price £0.000001 £0.000001 

Expiry Date August 2029 September 2028 

Grant Date August 2019 September 2018 

 
The movement in options is as follows: 
 

 EMI CSOP 

Balance at 31 March 2019 200,075 714,218 

Granted during the period - 227,250 

Options exercised during the period - - 

Cancelled during the period - (28,030) 

Balance at 30 September 2019 200,075 913,438 

 
The balance outstanding at period end relates to Ordinary share options only. 
 
Share Option expense recognised 
 
During the financial years ended 31 March 2018 and 2019, the company issued share options to employees under an 
Enterprise Management Incentive and CSOP share option schemes. The terms relating to the fair value of those options has 
remained unchanged and is included in the 2019 Annual Report. 
 

 6 month period ended 30 September 
2019  

£’000 

6 month period ended 30 September 
2018  

£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

The expense is included in 
administrative expenses, as part of 
employee expenses 

246 75 
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9. Taxation on profit on ordinary activities 
 
The Group is subject to all taxes applicable to a commercial company in the United Kingdom. The UK business profits of the 
Group are subject to UK income tax at the prevailing basic rate of 19% (2018:19%).  The Group’s effective consolidated tax 
rate for the period to 30 September 2019 was 20% (30 September 2018: 14%).  The current period effective rate of tax is 
reflective of the applicable corporate tax rate for the period and reconciling items. 
 
As of 30 September 2019, the Group had £954k in net deferred tax liabilities (DTLs) (31 March 2019: net deferred tax liabilities 
of £12k). These DTAs/DTLs include: 

 Assets of £26k (31 March 2019: Liabilities of £40k) related to temporary differences arising between the tax bases 
of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts; 

 Liabilities of £1,128k (31 March 2019: £129k) related to the fair value reserve on loans and advances;  
 Assets of £148k (31 March 2019: £157k) related to the ECL provision on transition to IFRS 9. 

 
10. Trade and other receivables 
 

 As at 30 September 2019 
£’000 

As at 31 March 2019  
£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Due within one year   

Trade receivables 1,407 1,405 

Other receivables:   

Prepayments and accrued income 8,266 5,124 

Corporation tax receivable 950 62 

Other receivables 1,668 2,017 

Due after one year   

Rent deposit 1,235 1,235 

 13,526 9,843  

 
11. Cash and cash equivalents 
 

 As at 30 September 2019 
£’000 

As at 31 March 2019  
£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Cash and cash equivalents 42,468 33,322 

Trustee's account 6,054 6,759 

 48,522 40,081 

 
Operationally, the Company does not treat the Trustees’ balances as available funds. An equal and opposite 
payable amount is included within the trade payables balance (see note 15). 
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12. Loans and advances 
 

 As at 30 September  
2019 

£’000 

As at 31 March  
2019  

£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Gross loans and advances 632,755 391,790 

ECL provision (4,907) (4,309) 

Fair value adjustment (*) 5,939 678 

Loans and advances  633,787 388,159 

 
 (*) Fair value adjustment to gross loans and advances due to classification as FVTOCI. This has largely arisen as the interest 
rates on the buy-to-let loans in the Group are more expensive than the market at 30 September 2019. 
 
ECL provision 
 

Movement in the period £’000 

Under IFRS 9 at 1 April 2019 (4,309) 

Additional provisions made during the period1 (1,696) 

Utilised in the period 1,098 

Under IFRS 9 at 30 September 2019 (4,907) 

 
1The ECL provision of £4.9m is stated including the expected credit losses incurred on the interest income recognised on 
stage 3 loans and advances. The net ECL impact on the income statement for the year is £1.6m. This includes the £1.1m of 
bad debt expense shown in the income statement and the total impact of expected credit losses on income recognised on 
stage 3 loans and advances using the effective interest rate of £0.5m. An accounting amendment of £0.1m was made during 
the period in addition to these amounts. 
 
Analysis of loans and advances by stage 
 

 Stage 1 
£’000 

Stage 2 
£’000 

Stage 3 
£’000 

POCI 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

Gross loans and advances  510,796 77,781 44,118 60 632,755 

ECL provision (232) (222) (4,453) - (4,907) 

Fair value adjustment 6,865 739 (1,665) - 5,939 

Loans and advances  517,429 78,298 38,000 60 633,787 

 
  



 
 

 
LENDINVEST LIMITED 
Interim consolidated condensed financial statements for the 6 month period to 30 September 2019 

 

26 

12. Loans and advances (continued) 
 
Impairment provisions are calculated on an expected credit loss (ECL) basis. Financial assets are classified individually into 
one of the categories below:  
 

 Stage 1 – assets are allocated to this stage on initial recognition and remain in this stage if there is no significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition. Impairment provisions are recognised to cover 12 month ECL, 
being the proportion of lifetime ECL arising from default events expected within 12 months of the reporting date 

 Stage 2 – assets where it is determined that there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition, but where there is no objective evidence of impairment. Impairment provisions are recognised to 
cover lifetime 

 Stage 3 – assets where there is objective evidence of impairment, i.e. they are considered to be in default. 
Impairment provisions are recognised against lifetime ECL. For assets allocated to Stage 3, interest income is 
recognised on the balance net of impairment provision 

 Purchased or originated credit impaired (“POCI”) – POCI assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on 
initial recognition. On initial recognition they are recorded at fair value. ECLs are only recognised or released to 
the extent that there is a subsequent change in the ECLs. Their ECL is always measured on a lifetime basis.  

 
If a loss is ultimately realised, it is written off against the provision previously. 
 
The impairment loss provisions under IFRS 9 is calculated using macroeconomic variables, in particular UK house price 
inflation and unemployment, and the probability weightings of the macroeconomic scenarios used. The Group has used 
three macroeconomic scenarios, which are considered to represent a range of possible outcomes over a normal economic 
cycle, in determining impairment loss provisions: 
 

 a central scenario aligned to the Group’s business plan; 
 a downside scenario as modelled in the Group’s risk management process; and  
 an upside scenario representing the impact of modest improvements to assumptions used in the central 

scenario.  
 
The central scenario represents management’s current view of the most likely economic outturn. During the period, the 
Group has assigned a weighting of 40% / 30% / 30% to the central, downside and upside scenarios in the ECL model. 
 
Changes to macroeconomic assumptions, as expectations change over time, are expected to lead to volatility in impairment 
loss provisions and may lead to pro-cyclicality in the recognition of impairment provisions. 
 
The methodology on which the ECL model is based has not changed from the financial statements dated 31 March 2019. The 
macroeconomic data inputs have been updated as at 30 September 2019.  
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12. Loans and advances (continued) 
 
Credit risk on gross loans and advances 
 
The table below provides information on the Group’s loans and advances by stage and risk grade. 
 

 Stage 1 
£’000 

Stage 2 
£’000 

Stage 3 
£’000 

POCI Total 
£’000 

Risk Grades 1 – 5 386,073 15,918 -  401,991 

Risk Grades 6 - 10 114,201 21,935 -  136,136 

Risk Grade 11 -15 17,155 28,074 -  45,229 

Risk Grade 16 - 17 - 12,371 -  12,371 

Default - - 38,000 60 38,060 

Total 517,429 78,298 38,000 60 633,787 

 
The Group had one POCI loan during the period. 
 
13. Property, plant and equipment  
 
Acquisitions and disposals: During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group purchased assets with a cost of 
£136,000 (the six months ended 30 September 2018: £69,000). Depreciation: During the six months ended 30 September 
2019, the Group depreciated £497,000 against Property, plant and equipment (the six months ended 30 September 2018: 
£130,000). The depreciation charge for the six months ended 30 September 2019 includes depreciation on the Right of use 
Asset. 
 
14. Intangible fixed assets 
 
During this period, the Group also capitalised intangible assets with a cost of £1,636,000 (the six months ended 30 September 
2018: £1,074,000). Amortisation: During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group amortised £549,000 against 
intangible fixed assets (the six months ended 30 September 2018: £133,000). 
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15. Trade and other payables 
 

 As at 30 September 2019 
£’000 

As at 31 March 2019  
£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Trade payables 14,813 19,305 

Other payables:   

Corporation tax - - 

Taxation and social security costs 525 456 

Accruals 10,221 8,662 

Deferred income 5,068 2,075 

 30,627 30,498  

 
The trade payables balance includes Trustees’ balances of £6.05m in respect of uninvested cash held on the self 
select platform, which may be withdrawn by investors at any time. The Company has no non-current trade and other 
payables. The carrying value of trade and other payables approximates fair value. 
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16. Interest bearing liabilities 
  

  As at 30 September 2019 
£’000 

As at 31 March 2019 
£’000 

  (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Funds from investors and partners 645,273  391,934 

Funding line costs (5,936)  (3,787) 

 639,337 388,147 

 
The Group’s interest on funding has ranged between 2% to 9% in the 6 month period ended 30 September 2019.  
 
Funding line costs are amortised on an effective interest rate basis. Interest bearing liabilities are secured by charges over 
the assets and operations of the Group. 
 
Net debt represents interest bearing liabilities (as above), less cash at bank and in hand (excluding cash held for clients) and 
excluding unamortised debt issue costs but including accrued interest relating to the Group’s third-party indebtedness. A 
reconciliation of net debt is:  
 

 As at 30 September 2019 
£’000 

As at 31 March 2019 
£’000 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Interest bearing liabilities 639,337 388,147  

Deduct: cash as reported in financial statements (48,522) (40,081)  

Net debt: borrowings less cash as reported in the 
financial statements 

590,815 348,066  

Add back: unamortised funding line costs 5,936 3,787 

Add back: trustees account cash 6,054 6,759 

Add: accrued interest 1,082 2,241 

Deduct: retained interest (3,230) (3,728)  

Net debt 600,657 357,125  
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17. Financial instruments 
 
Principal financial instruments 
 
The principal financial instruments used by the Group, from which financial instrument risk arises, are: loans and advances, 
trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings, derivatives, and trade and other payables.   
  
Categorisation of financial assets and financial liabilities 
  
All financial assets of the Group are carried at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income as at 30 
September 2019 and 31 March 2019 due to the nature of the asset. All financial liabilities of the Group are carried at 
amortised cost as at 30 September 2019 and 31 March 2019 due to the nature of the liability, with the exception of 
derivatives that are measured at fair value.  
 
Financial instruments measured at amortised cost 
  
Financial instruments measured at amortised cost, rather than fair value, include cash and cash equivalents, trade and 
other receivables, trade and other payables, rent deposit and interest-bearing liabilities. Due to their short-term nature, 
the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables approximates 
their fair value.  
 
(a) Carrying amount of financial instruments 
 
A summary of the financial instruments held by category is provided below: 
 

  As at 30 September 2019 
£’000 

As at 31 March 2019 
£’000 

  (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Financial assets at amortised cost   

Cash and cash equivalents 48,522 40,081 

Trade and other receivables 3,075 3,422 

Rent deposit 1,235 1,235 

Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

  

Loans and advances  633,787 388,159 

Total financial assets 686,619 432,897 

Financial liabilities at amortised cost   

Trade and other payables 30,102 30,042 

Interest bearing liabilities 639,337 388,147 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit & 
loss 

  

Derivative financial liability 9,023 2,871 

Total financial liabilities 678,462 421,060 
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17. Financial instruments (continued) 
 
(b)   Carrying amount versus fair value 
 
The following table compares the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as 
at 30 September 2019.  
 

  As at 30 
September 2019 

£’000 

As at 30 
September 2019 

£’000 

As at 31 March 
2019 

£’000 

As at 31 March 
2019 

£’000 

 Carrying Amount Fair Value  Carrying Amount Fair Value 

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) 

Financial assets     

Cash and cash equivalents 48,522 48,522 40,081 40,081 

Trade and other receivables  3,075 3,075 3,422 3,422 

Loans and advances 633,787 633,787 388,159 388,159 

Rent deposit 1,235 1,235 1,235 1,235 

Total financial assets 686,619 686,619 432,897 432,897 

Financial liabilities     

Trade and other payables 30,102 30,102 30,042 30,042 

Interest bearing liabilities 639,337 637,469 388,147 386,445 

Derivative financial liability 9,023 9,023 2,871 2,871 

Total financial liabilities 678,462 676,594 421,060  419,358 

 
The fair value of the Retail Bond 1 interest bearing liability is calculated based on the mid-market price of £99.308 on 30 
September 2019.  
 
The fair value of the Retail Bond 2 interest bearing liability is calculated based on the mid-market price of £99.794 on 30 
September 2019.  
 
Loans and advances are classified as fair value through other comprehensive income and any changes to fair value are 
calculated based on a fair value model and recognised through the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income. Interest 
bearing liabilities are classified at amortised cost and the fair value in the table above is for disclosure purposes only. 
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17. Financial instruments (continued) 
 
(c)  Fair value hierarchy 
 
The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the financial asset or financial liability is categorised is determined on the 
basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Financial assets and liabilities are classified 
in their entirety into only one of the three levels.  The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:    
 
Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;    
Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,  either directly 
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);    
Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).      
 
The objective of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value measurement that reflects the price that would be received 
to sell the asset or paid to transfer the liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date.  
 

 
 
 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value 

As at 30 
September 

2019 
 

£’000 

  
Level 1 

  
 

£’000 

  
Level 2 

  
 

£’000 

  
Level 3 

  
 

£’000 

Interest rate swap (9,023) - (9,023) - 

Loans and advances  633,787 - - 633,787 

Interest bearing liabilities (637,469) (637,469) - - 

 
For all other financial instruments, the fair value is equal to the carrying value and has not been included in the 
table above. 
 

 
 
 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value 

As at 31 March 
2019 

 
 

£’000 

  
Level 1 

  
 

£’000 

  
Level 2 

  
 

£’000 

  
Level 3 

  
 

£’000 

Interest rate swap (2,871)  - (2,871)  - 

Loans and advances  388,159 -  388,159 

Interest bearing liabilities (386,445) (386,445) - - 

 
Level 2 instruments include interest rate swaps which are either 2 or 5 years in length. These lengths are aligned with the 
fixed interest period of the loan book. 
 
Level 3 instruments include loans and advances. The valuation of the asset is not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow methods. The assumptions 
used in such models include benchmark interest rates and borrower risk profile. The objective of the valuation techniques is 
to determine a fair value that reflects the price of the financial instrument that would have been used by two counterparties 
in an arm’s length transaction. 
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17. Financial instruments (continued) 
  

Financial instrument Valuation techniques used  Significant unobservable 
inputs 

Range 

Loans and advances Discounted cash flow 
valuation 

Prepayment Rate 
Probability of default 

Discount Rate 

2% - 14%  
17% - 83%  
2.7% - 12% 

 
(d)  Fair value reserve 
 

Six months to 30 September 2019 Financial assets 
£’000 

Deferred tax 
£’000 

Fair value reserve 
£’000 

Balance as at 1 April 2019 (678) 129 (549) 

Movement in fair value adjustment 
for loans and advances at fair value 
through other comprehensive 
income 

(5,261) 999 (4,262) 

Fair value reserve at 30 September 
2019 

(5,939) 1,128 (4,811) 

 
Information about sensitivity to change in significant unobservable inputs 
 
The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the reporting entity’s loans and advances are 
prepayment rates, probability of default and discount rates. Significant increase / (decrease) in any of those inputs in isolation 
would result in a lower / (higher) fair value measurement. A change in the assumption of these inputs will not correlate to a 
change in the other inputs. 
 
Sensitivity Analysis 
 

Impact of changes in unobservable inputs   Gain or loss at 30 
September 2019 

£’000 

+5bps  
£’000 

-5bps 
£’000 

Prepayment rates (5,939) (5,785) (6,098) 

Probability of default (5,939) (5,939) (5,939) 

Discount rate (5,939) (5,169) (6,711) 
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18. Derivatives held for risk management 
  

  As at 30 September 2019 As at 31 March 2019 

Instrument type Asset 
£’000 

Liability 
£’000 

Asset 
£’000 

Liability 
£’000 

Interest rate swap - (9,023)  - (2,871) 

  
All derivatives are held at fair value for the purpose of managing risk exposures arising on the Buy to Let mortgage portfolio.  
 
The derivatives were first entered into in January 2018. The net loss arising in the period of £6.2m has been recognised 
directly in the consolidated statement of profit and loss as a finance expense. The net notional principal amount of the 
outstanding interest rate swap contracts at 30 September 2019 was £416m (31 March 2019: £204m). 
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19. Share capital 
 

 As at 30 September 2019  
number 

As at 31 March 2019 
number 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Issued and fully paid up   

Ordinary Shares of £0.000001 each 20,973,850 20,973,850 

"A" Ordinary shares of £0.000001 each 687,556 687,556 

"A2" Ordinary shares of £0.000001 each 880,000 880,000 

Series B1 Preferred shares of £0.000001 each 1,615,881 1,615,881 

Series B2 Preferred shares of £0.000001 each 2,308,402 2,308,402 

Series C Preferred shares of £0.000001 each 1,711,181 1,711,181 

 28,176,870 28,176,870 

 

 As at 30 September 2019 
 £ 

As at 31 March 2019 
£ 

Issued and fully paid up (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Ordinary Shares of £0.000001 each  21 21 

"A" Ordinary shares of £0.000001 each 1 1 

"A2" Ordinary shares of £0.000001 each 1 1 

Series B1 Preferred shares of £0.000001 each 2 2 

Series B2 Preferred shares of £0.000001 each 2 2 

Series C Preferred shares of £0.000001 2 2 

 29 29 

 

Share premium As at 30 September 2019 
 £ 

As at 31 March 2019 
£ 

 £’000 £’000 

Closing balance 17,278 17,278 

 
The balance on the share capital account represents the aggregate nominal value of all ordinary and preferred shares in 
issue. There is no maximum number of shares authorised by the articles of association. 
  
The balance on the share premium account represents the amounts received in excess of the nominal value of the ordinary 
and preferred shares. All ordinary and preferred shares have a nominal value of £0.000001. 
  
The C Preferred shares, B Preferred shares, Ordinary shares, “A” Ordinary shares and "A2" Ordinary shares shall rank pari 
passu in all respects save for: 
  

- On distribution of assets on liquidation, holders of the C Preferred shares and B Preferred shares rank ahead of 
holders of the Ordinary shares. 
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20. Reserves 
 
Reserves are comprised of retained earnings, the employee share reserve and the fair value reserve. Retained earnings 
represent all net gains and losses of the Group less prior period adjustments and the employee share reserve represents 
the fair value of share options issued to employees but not exercised. 
 
The fair value reserve represents movements in the fair value of the financial assets classified as FVTOCI. 
 
21. Related party transactions 
 
There were no related party transactions during the period to 30 September 2019 that would materially affect the position 
or performance of the Group. Details of the transactions for the year ended 31 March 2019 can be found in the 2019 
Annual Report. 
 
22. Events after reporting date 
 
There were no events to report after the period end date. 
  


